RECEIVED JANUARY 20, 2010 0088018

Mission Support Alliance
P.0O. Box 650
Richland, Washington 99352

M4W41-SLF-10-029
January 19, 2010

Mr. M. A. Neely, Manager

Analytical Services

CH2M HILL Plateau Remediation Contract
PO Box 1600 MSIN R3-60

Richland, WA 99352

Dear Mike,
FINAL RESULTS FOR SAMPLE DELIVERY GROUP WSCF20091270 — SAF NUMBER F10-057

References: (1)  Statement of Work (SOW), Modification No. 2 to Agreement 36587, Release 3,
‘FH WSCF ANALYTICAL SERVICES FOR GROUNDWATER’
(2) HNF-SD-CD-QAPP-017, Rev. 9, Waste Sampling & Characterization Facility
: Quality Assurance Plan

This letter contains the following attachments for sample delivery group WSCF20091270:

e Cover Sheet (Attachment 1)

e Narrative (Attachment 2)

* Analytical Results (Attachment 3)

e Sample Receipt Information (Attachment 4)

Very truly yours,

S. L. Fitzgerald
WSCF Analytical Lab

SLF/grf

Attachments 4 : @
W)
cc: w/Attachments % 111“
R. L. Barker $3-30 ‘g‘?\

H. K. Meznarich S3-30

J. E. Trechter $3-30 gp
S.J. Trent R3-50

File/LB
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M4Ww41-SLF-10-029

ATTACHMENT 1

COVER SHEET

Consisting of 2 pages
Including cover page
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WSCF SAF NUMBER CROSS REFERENCE

Group#:
Data Deliverable Date:
Data Deliverable:

WSCF20091270
14-dec-2009
Cover Sheet

SAF# Sample ID WSCF# Matrix
F10-057 B23776 WO09GRO1128 OTHERLIQ
B23777 WO9GRO1129 OTHERLIQ

Report Date: 13-an-2010
Group#: WSCF20091270
Report WGPPS/5.3

Page

1
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M4W41-SLF-10-029

ATTACHMENT 2

NARRATIVE

Consisting of 6 pages
Including cover page
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Attachment 2
Narrative
WSCF20091270

Introduction

Two (2) S&GRP samples were received at the WSCF Laboratory on December 7%, 2009. The
samples were analyzed for the analytes indicated on the attached copy of the chain of custody
(COC) form in accordance with the Statement of Work (SOW), Modification No. 2 to Agreement
36587, Release 3, “FH WSCF ANALYTICAL SERVICES FOR GROUNDWATER.”

The narrative (Attachment 2) will address sample characteristics, analyses requested and general
information in performance of the analytical methods. Also attached is IRF form 10-010 dealing
with analysis changes and missed hold time. A Data Summary Report (Attachment 3) includes
analytical results, a comment report detailing method abnormalities, tentatively identified peaks if
applicable, method references, and Laboratory QC information as applicable. Copies of the chain
of custody and sample receipt documentation are included as Attachment 4.

It should be noted that the attached chain of custody was stamped “ICED” by the WSCF
Laboratory Sample Custodian during sample receiving, indicating the presence of ice in the

transport container.

The following generic data qualifiers (i.e., B, D, and J) may be applicable to this report, as
appropriate

» B - Sample results with a concentration greater than the MDL but less than the PQL are
B flagged (applies to inorganic and wetchem analyses), as appropriate.

o D - Sample results are D flagged if dilution(s) were required, as appropriate.

¢ J-—Sample results with a concentration greater than the MDL but less than the PQL are J
flagged (applies to organic analyses), as appropriate.

Analytical Methodology for Requested Analyses

Refer to WSCF Method References Report, page 14, for a complete listing of approved analytical
methods.

Inorganic Comments

ICP-MS Metals — The hold time requirements for this analysis werc met. A Matrix Spike,
Matrix Spike Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this delivery
group. See pages 18 through 21 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

o Arsenic, Beryllium, Antimony, Selenium and Zinc - Matrix Spike and Matrix
Spike Duplicate recoveries exceeded laboratory spike levels. Affected sample
results in this batch were “N” flagged.

o Copper and vanadium contamination detected in the Blank was evaluated and
affected sample results in this batch were “C” Flagged.
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Attachment 2
Narrative
WSCF20091270

All other QC controls are within the established limits.

pH - The hold time requirement for this analysis was met. A Duplicate and Laboratory Control
Sample were analyzed with this delivery group. See page 22 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

All QC controls are within the established limits.

Organic Comments

Alcohol/Glycols - The hold time requirement for this analysis was not met. A Duplicate, Matrix

Spike, Matrix Spike Duplicate, Blank and Laboratory Control Sample were analyzed with this
delivery group. See page 26 for QC details. Analytical Note(s):

¢ The customer requested the Ethylene Glycol analysis to be changed to Propylene Glycol.
Analysis was completed out of hold time.

e The RPD for 2-bromoethanol for the MSD was greater than 20%.
e Propylene glycol added to analysis and analyzed by GCFID.
All other QC controls are within the established limits.

Radiochemistry Comments

Canceled by Customer

We certify that this data package is in compliance with the SOW, both technically and for
completeness, for other than the conditions detailed above. Release of the data contained in this
data package has been authorized by the Analytical Laboratory Manager (or designee) and the

Client Services representative gs verified by the following signatures.
M m SLFE W M/

Scot L. Fitzgerald Richard Barker %7 10
WSCF Analytical Laboratory Manager WSCF Client Services
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Attachment 2
Narrative
WSCF20091270

ISSUE RESOLUTION FORM

CHPRC TRACKING NUMBER: 10-010

Date: 1-19-2010 SAF No. F10-057

SDG: 20091270 LOGIN No.: WO9GR01128, WO9GR01129  TEST: Alcohols and RAD

Sample No.(s) B23776, B23777

Submitted By: R. L. Barker
Phone No.:  373-0103

Submitted To: Heidi Hampt
Phone No.: 376-4319

Fax. No.: 372-0456 Fax No.:

ISSUE PROPOSED RESOLUTION
Original analysis was changed from Accept analysis and document in the case
Ethylene Glycol to Propylene Glycol. narrative,

Analysis was completed out of hold time.

All RAD analysis was canceled per
customer approval.

CHPRC/BHUWMH/PNNL COMMENTS
Accept proposed resolution.

Heidi Hampt 1/19/10
Signature and Date

(O8]
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From: Widrig, Dana L

Sent: Friday, January 15, 2010 11:56 AM
To: Fitzgerald, Scot L

Cc: Crisp, Bryan D; Neely, Michael
Subject: RE: 20091270

Scot,

These changes are approved. Please generate the IRF.
Thanks,

Dana

From: Fitzgerald, Scot L

Sent: Friday, January 15, 2010 11:48 AM

To: Widrig, Dana L

Subject: FW: 20091270

Dana,

Can you send us approval on these activities for inclusion in the IRF .

Scot Fitzgenatd

mailto:Scot L. _Fitzgerald@RL.gov
Analytical Production Manager
MSA Analytical Services

RJ LeeGroup, Inc.

(509) 373-7495 Office

(509) 308-6485 Mobile

Attachment 2
Narrative
WSCF20091270
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Attachment 2
Narrative
WSCF20091270

From: Barker, Richard L

Sent: Friday, January 15, 2010 11:20 AM
To: Fitzgerald, Scot L

Subject: 20091270

Scot,

Sample Group 20091270 with sample51823776 and B23777 on SAF F10-057 for a waste
drum. The original request was for ICP-MS, Ethylene Glycol (later changed to
Propylene Glycol?), Gamma Spec and Isotopic Uranium (the RAD Chem was apparently
canceled for the final report to come up?).

Is there any documentation for the changes or do we need an IRF?

Fiskard Barker
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M4W41-SLF-10-029

ATTACHMENT 3

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Consisting of 18 pages
Including cover page
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wl3glog v4.2 13-jan-2010 08:29:50

WL#
40341
40341
40341
40341
40341

40343
40343
40343
40343
40343
40343
40343

Ny D e

17
19
20
18
20
21

Department:

W13g Worklist/Batch/QC Report for Group# WSCF20091270

Batch
40775
40775
40775
40775
40775

40781
40781
40781
40781
40781
40781
40781

QCH
45330
45330
45330
45330
45330

45449
45449
45449
45449
45449
45449
45449

Tray Type
LCS

LCS
SAMPLE
DUP
SAMPLE

BLANK
LCS

MS

MSD
SAMPLE
SPK-RPD
SAMPLE

Sample#

WOO9GR01128
WO9GR0O1129
WOSGRO1129

WO09GR0O1128
WOSGR01128
WOSGR01128
WOSGR01128
WOSGR01129

Test
pPH
pH
pH
pH
pH

I1CP-200.
ICP-200.
ICP-200.
ICP-200.
ICP-200.
ICP-200.
ICP-200.

Direct
Direct
Direct
Direct
Direct

[ele ol voRNe olEe e TEs ol 0 o]

Measurement
Measurement

Measurement

Measurement
Measurement

MS All
MS All
MS All
MS All
MS All
MS all
MS All

Inorganic

possible
possible
possible
possible
possible
possible
possible

meta
meta
meta
meta
meta
meta
meta
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wl3glog v4.2 13-jan-2010 08:29:50

WL#

40458

40458 .

40458
40458
40458
40458
40458
40458

SH

N Oy WOy U N

Department: Organic

W13g Worklist/Batch/QC Report for Group# WSCF20091270

Batch

40898
40898
40898
40898
40898
40898
40898
40898

QC#H

45478
45478
45478
45478
45478
45478
45478
45478

Tray Type

SAMPLE
SAMPLE

BLANK
LCS

DUP

MS

MSD
SAMPLE
SPK-RPD
SAMPLE

Sample#

WO9GR01128

WO9GRO0O1129

WOSGR01128
WOSGRO1128
WOSGR01128
WOSGRO1128
WOSGR01128
WOSGR01129%

Test

Propylene
Propylene

Alcochols,

-Alcohols,

Alcohols,
Alcohols,
Alcohols,
Alcohols,
Alcohols,
Alcohols,

Glycol
Glycol

Glycols -
Glycols -
Glycols -
Glycols -
Glycols -
Glycols -
Glycols -
Glycols -

8015
8015
8015
8015
8015
8015
8015
8015
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ATTACHMENT 4

SAMPLE RECEIPT INFORMATION

Consisting of 6 pages
Including cover page
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Waste Sampling and Characterization Facility
P.0O. BOX 1970 S3-30, Richland, WA 99352
PHONE: (509) 373-7004/FAX: (509) 373-7134 IZJ'Ld O(ﬁ
+ - l T

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SAMPLES RECEIVED

Groundwater Remediation Program

Customer Code: GPP
Richland, WA 99354 PO#: 401587/ES20

Attn: Steve Trent Group#: 20091270
Project#: F10-057
Proj Mgr: Steve Trent
Phone: 373-5869

The following samples were received from you on 12/07/09. They have been

scheduled for the tests listed beside each sample. If this information
is incorrect, please contact your service representative. Thank you for
using Waste Sampling and Characterization Facility.
Sample# Sample Id Matrix Sample
Tests Scheduled Date
WO9GR01128 B23776 TRENT » Water 12/07/09
: @2008 @8015GPP -PH-30 '
WOSGR01129 B23777 TRENT Water 12/07/09
‘ @2008 @8015GPP .PH-30

Test Acronym Description

Test Acronym Description
@2008 ICP-200.8 MS All possible meta
@8015GPP Alcohols, Glycols - 8015
PH-30 pH Direct Measurement
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